
Finance Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Thursday, 21 May 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddFinance@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.00) 

2 Papers to note (09.00 - 09.05) (Pages 1 - 3)

Additional information provided by the Federation of Small Businesses  (Pages 4 - 
33)
PTN 1 - Additional information provided by the Federation of Small Businesses

Additional information provided by The Law Society  (Pages 34 - 114)
PTN 2 - Additional information provided by The Law Society

3 Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16 (09.05 - 09.40) (Pages 
115 - 162) 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales
Isobel Garner, Chair, Wales Audit Office Board

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate Services, Wales Audit Office
Gillian Body, Head of Performance Audit Practice and Assistant Auditor General, 
Wales Audit Office

Paper 1 - Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16
Research briefing

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:   
Items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10

5 Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16: Consideration of 
evidence (09.40 - 09.50) 

6 Collection and management of devolved taxes in Wales: Consideration 
of draft report (09.50 - 10.10)  
Paper 2 – Draft report

7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's 
response (10.10 - 10.25) (Pages 163 - 166) 
Paper 3 – Draft letter

8 Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration (10.25 - 10.40) (Pages 
167 - 176) 
Research briefing

9 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration (10.40 - 10.55) 
(Pages 177 - 183) 
Research briefing

10Welsh Tax Forecasts (10.55 - 11.10) (Pages 184 - 186) 
Research briefing





Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3029 

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

Assembly Members: Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair)
Peter Black AM
Christine Chapman AM
Mike Hedges AM
Alun Ffred Jones AM
Ann Jones AM
Julie Morgan AM
Nick Ramsay AM

Witnesses: Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services
David Pritchard, Welsh Government
Alison Machon, Welsh Government
Professor Dylan Jones-Evans, University of the West of 
England
Robert Lloyd Griffiths, Institute of Directors
Rob Hunter, Welsh Government
Doug Stoneham, HMRC
Dr Marie-Claire Uhart, HMRC

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3029


Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Richard Bettley (Researcher)
Helen Jones (Researcher)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 No apologies were received.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 
3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

4 Finance Wales: Follow up evidence session 
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Dylan Jones-Evans, 
Robert Lloyd Griffiths and Rob Hunter, Welsh Government.

5 Collection and management of devolved taxes in Wales: Evidence 
session 6 
5.1 The Committee took evidence from Doug Stoneham and Dr Marie-Claire Uhart, 
HMRC.

5.2 Members noted the additional information provided by Revenue Scotland and the 
Welsh Local Government Association.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
6.1 The Motion was agreed.

7 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 
evidence 

Pack Page 2

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


7.1 The Committee considered the evidenced received and agreed to write to the Chair 
of the Health and Social Care Committee.

8 Finance Wales: Consideration of evidence 
8.1 The Committee considered the evidenced received and agreed to return to the 
matter at a future meeting.

9 Collection and management of devolved taxes in Wales: Consideration 
of evidence 
9.1 The Committee considered the evidenced received.

10 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 
Options paper 
10.1 The Committee agreed to write to both the Minister for Public Services and the 
Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee.

Pack Page 3



Better Regulation for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
Fin(4)-11-15 PTN1 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.1



Pack Page 5



1

Contents
 	 Acknowledgements	 2

 	 Foreword	 3

	 Excecutive Summmary	 4

1. 	 Introduction	 6

2. 	 Diagnosing The Problem	 8	

		  Regulatory policy in Wales	 8

		  Regulatory Impact Assessments	 10

		  Delivering regulation	 11

3. 	 Approaches to Regulation Elsewhere	 14

		  Sweden	 14

		  Scotland	 15

		  Westminster	 16

		  Netherlands	 17

		  Australia	 18

		  Belgium	 19

		  Lessons for Wales	 19

4. 	 Designing a Better Regulation Policy for Wales	 22

		  A clear statement of intent	 22

		  Improving new regulation	 23

		  Regulators that promote sustainable economic growth	 23

		  Better Regulation for Wales	 24

Pack Page 6



2

FSB Wales is grateful to all the 
members who contributed to this 
research, in particular those who 
agreed to feature as case studies, 
as well as colleagues in our FSB 
Scotland, FSB Northern Ireland and 
FSB Westminster offices for their 
suggestions and input.  We would 
also like to thank Professor David 
Pickernell, Faculty of Business and 
Society at the University of South 
Wales, for his comments on an 
earlier draft of this paper.

This report can be
[...]
or to succeed.

Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales

Foreword from the Auditor General 
for Wales and the Chair of the  
Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 116



Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2015-16         3

The Wales Audit Office enables the Auditor General to carry out his functions.  
We are committed to:

•	 providing the Auditor General with highly skilled resources to deliver his programme 
of work;

•	 being, and being seen to be, a well-run and efficient organisation;
•	 applying the principles of sustainable development to all that we do and the way that 

we do it;
•	 keeping a tight grip on costs, seeking further efficiencies and keeping audit fees 

as low as possible (without sacrificing the quality and level of independent audit 
assurance provided);

•	 further developing our workforce through a learning culture; and
•	 being a trusted organisation and great place to work.

In this document, we outline the actions we intend to take in 2015-16 and over the  
next three years to meet these commitments, as part of a longer term view of how  
the effectiveness of public sector audit in Wales can be enhanced. 

When devising the Plan, we have paid particular attention to considering what sort of 
audit office Wales needs now and in the future, how best we can work together with 
other external review bodies and our key stakeholders, and how we can effectively 
assess whether we are getting it right.

By successful implementation of the Plan, we will help the people of Wales know 
whether public money is being managed wisely, and help public bodies in Wales 
understand how to improve.

Isobel Garner 
Chair, on behalf of the Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 117



4         Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2015-16

This Annual Plan of the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office 
for the year ending 31 March 2016, which includes additional information on 
our three-year prioriti
[...]
y is being managed wisely, 
and public bodies in Wales understand how to improve outcomes

Provide timely 
assurance on the 
governance and 

stewardship of public 
money and assets

Offer useful insight on 
the extent to which 
resources are used 

well in meeting 
people’s needs

Clearly identify and 
promote ways by 

which the provision 
of public services may 

be improved

Be an accountable, well-run and efficient organisation that 
provides a stimulating and rewarding environment in which to work

Auditor General’s objectives

Wales Audit Office objective

Pack Page 124



Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2015-16         11

11	 Public bodies throughout Wales, including ourselves, currently face a number 
of difficult challenges and need to find new and better ways of designing and 
delivering services. 

	 See Appendix 2 – The key challenges facing Welsh public services

12	 The Auditor General and Wales Audit Office will therefore prioritise and strengthen 
our programmes of work during 2015-16 and over the next three years so that we 
can add maximum value, thereby helping and encouraging the Welsh public sector 
to succeed.

13	 The following pages constitute our Plan for responding to our operating 
environment and delivering our aim and key objectives, both in 2015-16 and 
for the three-year period 2015-2018. In the Plan detail is provided on the work 
programmes of the Auditor General and Wales Audit Office for 2015-16. The 
resources available, and which may become available to the Wales Audit Office,  
as per the approved Estimate of Income and Expenses for the Year Ended  
31 March 2016, are to be used in delivering these work programmes. The Plan is 
divided into eight sections which are aligned with our objectives. 

Our plan for delivery

Audit work at 
local government 

bodies

Audit work 
at NHS bodies

Audit work at
central government

bodies
Our governance 
and leadership

Our use of
resources

Audit work for 
c
[...]
y, and reports publicly on the arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in their use of resources. 

	 See Appendix 3 – The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at NHS 
bodies in 2015-16

20	 Across the NHS in Wales (as elsewhere in the UK) some recent highly-publicised 
failures in corporate and clinical governance, together with associated quality 
and patient safety concerns, have served to dent public confidence in healthcare 
provision. In addition, the provisions of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014 present 
a genuine opportunity to shift away from the short-term pressures of annual 
budgets and to focus instead on robust medium-term integrated delivery plans.  
The strengthening of the interface between health and social care will also be a key 
concern to NHS planners during the ongoing debates around the future shape of 
public services in Wales.

Audit work at NHS bodies

Three-year priorities When Management 
Committee Lead

Establish an NHS Expert Panel, including academics and health 
professional bodies, to advise on all aspects of our health audit 
programme

2015 Gillian Body
Assistant Auditor 
General and Head 
of Performance 
Audit

Further enhance the content and impact of our reports for NHS bodies 
on the effectiveness of governance arrangements to better support both 
corporate and service improvement

2015 Gillian Body

Participate fully in applying the new protocol for identifying and responding 
to serious issues affecting service delivery, quality and safety of care and 
organisational effectiveness across NHS Wales  

2015 and each 
year thereafter

Mike Usher
Sector Lead, 
Health and Central 
Government

Draw on local audit work to present a national picture of relative financial 
and service performance by NHS bodies 

2015 and each 
year thereafter

Mike Usher

Publish an audit review of the initial operation of three-year NHS integrated 
delivery plans

2017 Mike Usher

Pack Page 128



Auditor General
[...]
t of 
100 in 2015-16

C4 Shared learning 
seminars

Number of attendees at our shared learning seminars 600 per annum

C5 External events Number of instances where our staff are invited to present 
audit learning at externally hosted conferences and events

25 per annum

Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office - Annual Plan 2015-16         39

< Back

Pack Page 153



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 154

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 163

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 167

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 177

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 184

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Additional information provided by the Federation of Small Businesses
	2.2 Additional information provided by The Law Society
	3 Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16
	Contents
	Who we are
	What we do
	How we follow the public  pound in Wales
	Our aim and objectives
	Our plan for delivery
	Audit work at local  government bodies
	Audit work at NHS bodies
	Audit work at central  government bodies
	Audit work for consideration by  the Public Accounts Committee
	Exchange of good practice
	Engagement and joint working
	Our governance and leadership
	Our use of resources
	Measuring and reporting  on our performance
	Appendix 1 - Wales Audit Office  organisation chart
	Appendix 2 - The key challenges  facing Welsh public services
	Appendix 3 - Programmes of work  for 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at  local government bodies in 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at NHS bodies in 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work at  central government bodies in 2015-16
	The Auditor General’s programme of audit work being undertaken during 2015-16 for consideration by t
	Our programme of good practice work in 2015-16

	Appendix 5 - Roles and responsibilities of the Wales Audit Office Board
	Appendix 6 - Our estimate of income and expenditure for 2015-16
	Appendix 7 - key performance  measures
	Research briefing

	7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's response
	8 Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration
	9 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration
	10 Welsh Tax Forecasts





Minutes of the meeting

Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 21 May 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.31 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/3036

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair)
Peter Black AM

Christine Chapman AM
Mike Hedges AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Ann Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Assembly Members:

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Kevin Thomas, Wales Audit Office

Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit Office

Witnesses:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Helen Jones (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Committee Staff:

TRANSCRIPT


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3036

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 No apologies were received.

2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for
Wales, Kevin Thomas and Gillian Body, Wales Audit Office.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
4.1 The Motion was agreed.

5 Auditor General for Wales Annual Plan 2015-16: Consideration of

evidence
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Wales
Audit Office for further information.

5.2 The Committee also agreed to write to the Welsh Local Government Association
and the Welsh Government.

6 Collection and management of devolved taxes in Wales: Consideration

of draft report
6.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with some minor amendments.

7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the Committee's response
7.1 The Committee agreed the draft letter.

8 Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration
8.1 The Committee considered the financial implications of the Environment (Wales)

Bill and agreed to invite the Minister for Natural Resources in for further scrutiny.

9 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Initial consideration


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

9.1 The Committee considered the financial implications of the Historic Environment
(Wales) Bill and agreed that it would not undertake any further financial scrutiny on the
Bill.

9.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local
Government Committee.

10 Welsh Tax Forecasts
10.1 The Committee agreed to return to the issue at the next meeting.



